Web: www.bonitron.com   ●    Tel: 615-244-2825   ●    Email: info@bonitron.com
Model M3800
Capacitive Regen Controller
Customer Reference Manual
Bonitron, Inc.
2
Bonitron, Inc.
Nashville, TN

 M3575T Standard Duty Braking Transistor 15A – 600A.
 M3452 Heavy Duty Braking Transistor 75A – 1600A.
2.2. PART NUMBER BREAKDOWN
Figure 2-1: Example of M3800 Part Number Breakdown
BASE MODEL NUMBER
The Base Model Number for all Capacitive Regen Controller units is M3800.
VOLTAGE RATING
A code letter represents the 3-phase AC line input voltage to the module.  The voltage
rating must be selected for the system voltage that will be applied.  See Table 2-1 for
available voltage ratings.
Table 2-1: Voltage Ratings
RATING CODE VOLTAGE
H 230 - 480VAC
VERSION NUMBER
The current available version of the M3800 is 01.
SYSTEM VOLTAGE RATING
BASE MODEL NUMBER
M3800 H 01
VERSION NUMBER
M3800
10
2.3. GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS
Table 2-2: General Specifications
PARAMETER SPECIFICATION
System Voltage Range  208-480VAC, 50/60Hz
Storage Size  Unlimited
Control Voltage  24VDC, 1A
Inputs  2x   24VDC (not currently used)
Outputs
 4x   Solid state relays for system monitoring
 3x   24VDC – 2A for power contactor control
Operating Temp  0 to +40OC
Storage Temp  -20OC to +65OC
Humidity  Below 90%, non-condensing
Atmosphere  Free of corrosive gas or conductive dust
  User’s Manual
11
2.4. GENERAL PRECAUTIONS AND SAFETY WARNINGS
DANGER!
 HIGH VOLTAGES MAY BE PRESENT!
 NEVER ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THIS PRODUCT WITH THE ACCESS
DOORS OR COVERS OPENED!
 NEVER ATTEMPT TO SERVICE THIS PRODUCT WITHOUT FIRST
DISCONNECTING POWER TO AND FROM THE UNIT!
 FAILURE TO HEED THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN
SERIOUS BODILY INJURY OR DEATH!
CAUTION!
 THIS PRODUCT SHOULD BE INSTALLED ON A NON-FLAMMABLE
SURFACE WITH CLEARANCES OF AT LEAST TWO INCHES IN ALL
DIRECTIONS.
 ALWAYS ALLOW AMPLE TIME FOR THE UNIT TO COOL BEFORE
ATTEMPTING SERVICE ON THIS PRODUCT.
 BEFORE ATTEMPTING INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL OF THIS
PRODUCT, BE SURE TO REVIEW ALL DRIVE AND/OR RESISTIVE
LOAD DOCUMENTATION FOR PERTINENT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.
 INSTALLATION AND/OR REMOVAL OF THIS PRODUCT SHOULD
ONLY BE ACCOMPLISHED BY A QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OR
EQUIVALENT REGULATIONS.
ANY QUESTIONS AS TO APPLICATION, INSTALLATION OR SERVICE
SAFETY SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE EQUIPMENT SUPPLIER.
M3800
12
This page intentionally left blank
  User’s Manual
13
3. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
CAUTION!
Installation and/or removal of this product should only be performed by a